Board Office Use: Legi fo.
File ID Number ]
Committee raciiues
Introduction Date R-2R-7013

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education
Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent

. and Secretary, Board of Education
lhmothy White, Associate Superintendent

August 28, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services
KDI Consultants, Inc. - Montclair New Classroom / New Portables Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of An  \dment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with | | Consultants, Inc. for Inspection Services on
behalf of the District at Montclair New Classroom / New Portables Project, in
an amount not-to exceed $48,900.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$203,400.00 to a not to exceed amount of $252,300.00 and revising the end
date from May 9, 2012 through January 12, 201 to May 1, 2014. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

The additional work is a result, as stated, of the contractor purchasing (lumber
other than what was specified in the specifications.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained bui ngs, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Inspection Services on
behalf of the Distri at Montclair New Classroom / New Portables Project, in
an amount not-to exceed $48,900.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$203,400.00 to a not to excee amount of $252,3 .00 and revising the end
date from May 9, 2012 through January 12, 2014 to May 1, 2014. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work


















1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such waork,
on the project (other than service, mainter ce
or repairs) to be performed by or on hehair of
the additional insured(s) at the location of the
covered operations has been completed: or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or crganization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a princi-
pal as a part of the same project.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless m | by this dorsement.

Page 2 of 2 © 1SO Properties, Inc., 2004 CG 20 10 07 04

ACP GLO 7834334300 MACH 13023 AGENT COPY

78 0013079



ACPBA7834334300

CA 20 48 (02-99)
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. | :IASE :=AD “ULLY.

DES ‘ED INSURED

This endorsement medifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With—respect-to—coverage provided by-this endorserient, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modifled”
by this endorsement.

~ This endorsement ldentifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision... ..

of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

{g&) SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Or¢ ization(s):

OAKLAND UNIF'®D SCHMOL DIS ICT )
TIMOTHY E Wk : ASSI{ ANT SurERINTENDAN

(if no entry appears above, information required to complste this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicabte to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section Il of the
Coverage Form.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998

CA 20 48 (02-99)

ACP BA 78-3-4334300 LKXE 13022 AGENT COPY CA2048029900 D240 78 0013105



CERTHOLDER COPY

TATE
gmpﬁtmw P.O. BOX 8192, PLEASANTON, CA 94588

iNSURANCE

FUND

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMI NSATI( INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 06-03-2013 GROUP:
POLICY NUMBER: 1888377-2012
CERTIFICATE ID: 10

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-2013
10-01-2012/10-01-2013

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NB
855 HIGH ST
OAKLAND CA 94601-4404

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the
California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the empioyer.

We will also give you 30 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded
by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document
with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance
afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

M%W 1 7

Authorized Representative President and CEQO
EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: $1,000,000 PER O RRENCE .
ENDORSEMENT #0015 FNTITLED ADDITIONAL INSURED EMPLOYFP FFFECTTVE 2013-7=-03 IS
ATTACHED TO 2 FO 5 A PART OF THIS POLICY. NAME OF TI L INSUR
OAKLAND UNIF1ED SCHOOL DISTRICT
ENDORSEMENT #1600 - DECARLO, JAII SECRETARY TREASURER - EXCLUDED.
ENDORSEMENT #1600 - DECARLO, KENNETH R PRESIDENT - EXCLUDED.

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLI RS’ TICE EFFECTIVE 10-01-2010 IS
ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICy.

EMPLOYER

KDI CONSULTANTS INC. }
5111 TELEGRAPH AVE STE 144
OAKLAND CA 894609

[BJJ,SC]

(REV.1-2012) PRINTED : 06-03-2013

NB



















































EXt  [“A”
DESCR. ¢V FSE /1c 1 o D TANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal is not made part  this Agreement.

(SEE HED § )POPAL)

KDI Consuitants, Inc.
Montclair New Classroom Building
Project Number: 07050















THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY., PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

Tris endorsenient modiles msurance provided urder the folicwing.

BUSINESS aUTO COVERAGE FORM
CARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respact to coverage proided by this endorsement. the pravisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modiiad
by s endorsemert

v

+

of tae Coverage Forrm Thee endorsement does not slter coverage provided in the Coverage Form

SCHEDULE

| Name of Person(s) cr Organization(s):

| OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

P TIMOTHY E WHITE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDANT
|

|

e s above (DI AUHCH vequiren (D Coinpiede s endorsemert will be shown in the Jecleration: os

e
appiratle o te endorecmont

< ergaiizabion shown i the S

is an insured” for Liability Coverage out only ¢ the extoent ihat
dion geahfics as an Minsured C

uncer the Who s An Insurec Pravision contained in Section 1 of the

Coweright fnsurance Seivices Office. fne . 1982

Ch 20 48 {02-89)

L0 B To-2-4334300 LKEV 12012 AGENT CORY CA204B8C29800 0240 8 013796









